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14 December 2023 

Christopher Hummer 
President 
Victorian Automotive Chamber of Commerce 
Sent via email: vacc@vacc.com.au  
                    CC: Kylee.Byrne@pitcher.com.au  

 
Dear Christopher Hummer, 
 

Victorian Automotive Chamber of Commerce 
Financial Report for the year ended 30 June 2023 – (FR2023/118) 

 
I acknowledge receipt of the financial report for the year ended 30 June 2023 for the Victorian Automotive 
Chamber of Commerce.  The documents were lodged with the Fair Work Commission (the Commission) on 4 
December 2023. 

The financial report has now been filed.  

The financial report was filed based on a primary review.  This involved confirming that the financial reporting 
timelines required under sections 253, 265, 266 and 268 of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 
(RO Act) have been satisfied, all documents required under section 268 of the RO Act were lodged and that 
various disclosure requirements under the Australian Accounting Standards, RO Act and reporting guidelines 
have been complied with.  A primary review does not examine all disclosure requirements. 

Please note that the financial report for the year ending 30 June 2024 may be subject to an advanced 
compliance review. 

You are not required to take any further action in respect of the report lodged. I make the following comments 
to assist you when you next prepare a financial report. The Commission will confirm these concerns have been 
addressed prior to filing next year’s report. 

Reference to Registered Organisations Commissioner 

The Commission has been the regulator for registered organisations since 6 March 2023.  All references to the 
Registered Organisations Commission and Commissioner must be changed to the Fair Work Commission and 
General Manager of the Fair Work Commission. 

I note that items (e)(iv) of the Executive Board’s declaration and note 1 refer to the Commissioner instead of 
the General Manager of the Fair Work Commission. 

Reporting Requirements 

The Commission’s website provides a number of factsheets in relation to the financial reporting process and 
associated timelines.  The website also contains the section 253 reporting guidelines and a model set of 
financial statements.   

The Commission recommends that reporting units use these model financial statements to assist in complying 
with the RO Act, the section 253 reporting guidelines and Australian Accounting Standards.  Access to this 
information is available via this link. 
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If you have any queries regarding this letter, please call 1300 341 665 or email regorgs@fwc.gov.au. 

Yours sincerely 
 
Kylie Ngo 
Fair Work Commission 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 December 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
General Manager 
Fair Work Commission 
GPO Box 1994 
Melbourne VIC 3001 
 

Email: regorgs@fwc.gov.au 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Financial Report of the Victorian Automotive Chamber of Commerce 
 
I, Chris Hummer, being the President of the Victorian Automobile Chamber of Commerce, certify: 

• that the documents lodged herewith are copies of the full financial report of the Victorian 
Automotive Chamber of Commerce for the period ended 30 June 2023 referred to in s.268 of the 
Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009; 

 
• that the financial report was provided to members of the Victorian Automotive Chamber of 

Commerce on 27 October 2023; and 
 
• that the financial report was presented to the Annual General Meeting of the Victorian Automotive 

Chamber of Commerce on 22 November 2023 in accordance with s.266 of the Fair Work 
(Registered Organisations) Act 2009. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Christopher Hummer 



































VICTORIAN AUTOMOTIVE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND CONTROLLED ENTITY 

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 

4. OPERATING RESULT (continued)

(B) Expenditure from Operating Activities: 

Provision for Doubtful Debts
Grants -Total paid that were $1,000 or less
Grants -Total paid that exceeded $1,000
Donations -Total paid that were $1,000 or less 
Donations -Total paid that exceeded $1,000
Board and Industry  Policy Council (I PC) Expenses
Depreciation of Furniture and Fittings
Depreciation of Plant and Equipment
Depreciation of Motor Vehicles
Amortisation of Lease Assets
Bad Debts
Stock Write Off
Loss on Disposal of Plant and Equipment
Advertising Expenses
Cost of Inventory Purchases
Industry Divisions and Membership Expenses 
Employment, Education & Training Expenses 
Marketing, Media & Communication Expenses 
Industrial/Workplace Relations Expenses
VACC Events Activity
Costs relating to Properties
Penalties -via RO Act or RO Regulations
Technical Expenses
OurAuto Digital Expenses
OurAuto Technical Expenses
OurAuto Administrative Expenses
Other Operating Expenses

Total Operating Expenses Other than Borrowing Costs 

Finance Charges

Total Borrowing Cost

Total Operating Expenses

(C) Net Gain/(Loss) from investments at Fair Value

through Profit and Loss:

lncrease/(Decrease) of VACC Special Capital Fund 
Total Net Gain/(Loss) from investments at Fair Value 
through Profit and Loss 

2023 

Consolidated 

$ 

165 
12,300 

161,608 
293,511 
245,786 
151,418 
134,914 

42,462 
16,917 

1,009,616 
169,474 
576,331 

2,112,282 
525,824 
145,574 
450,146 
445,747 

1,160,355 
545,879 
557,290 

63,084 
1,423,950 

43,341,376 

9,668 

9,668 

43,351,044 

2023 

Consolidated 

$ 

11,478,849 

11,478,849 

2022 

Consolidated 

$ 
(22,000) 

500 
23,522 

331,471 
93,955 

160,595 
140,426 

1,123,476 
11,326 

652 

1,362,712 
164,333 
395,574 

2,224,204 
449,743 
176,392 

72,434 
516,855 

1,034,939 
694,946 
550,067 

99,265 
1,643,680 

42,455,823 

18,403 

18,403 

42,474,226 

2022 

Consolidated 

$ 

(17,901,402) 

(17,901,402) 

VACC did not incur expenses relating to allowances paid to persons in respect of their attendances as representatives 
of VACC at conferences or other meetings or penalties imposed under the RO Act with respect to VACC's conduct 
during the reporting period. 

VACC incurred $67,826 (2022: $66,285) of operating expenses in connection with holding meetings of members, of 
Industry Policy Councils and Boards of which VACC was wholly or partly responsible. 
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VICTORIAN AUTOMOTIVE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND CONTROLLED ENTITY 

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 

7. INVENTORIES

Printed Stationery

Diagnostic Tool Stock

HazCheck Stock

Member Signs

2023 

Consolidated 

$ 

157,888 

124,736 

17,044 

36,379 

336,047 

2022 

Consolidated 

$ 

158,267 

95,117 

15,672 

27,004 

296,060 

Inventories relate to Diagnostic Tools, VACC signs and finished goods held at offsite locations and at TACC Head 

Office and are valued at the lower of cost or net realisable value. 

8. PREPAYMENTS

Prepayments 

9. INVESTMENT FUNDS COMPRISES:

VACC Special Capital Fund:

Equity Funds1 

Units in Property Trust2 

Discounted Security and Liquidity Fund3 

VACC Charitable Fund 

Discounted Security and Liquidity Fund3 

VACC Building Fund: 

Discounted Security and Liquidity Fund3 

426,784 

158,379,305 

21,524,778 

18,592,769 

198,496,852 

2,007,405 

200,504,257 

294,180 

143,132,605 

22,834,643 

10,979,072 

176,946,320 

8,858,248 

185,804,568 

1. 

The investments in the VACC Special Capital Fund and Charitable Fund are held through units in 

managed investments. 
The fair value of the units is determined with reference to the listed equities held.

2• The fair value of the units is determined with reference to the underlying investments of the fund, being unlisted

property. 
3 . The fair value of the units is determined with reference to the underlying investments of the fund, being corporate debt 

instruments. 

During the year, the VACC Charitable Fund was established, and the earnings of the Fund are to be used to support 

charitable donations requests received and approved by the VACC Board. 

During the year, the VACC Building Fund was closed as it was no longer required, and the remaining balance was transferred 

to the VACC Charitable Fund. 
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VICTORIAN AUTOMOTIVE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND CONTROLLED ENTITY 

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 

25. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)

26. 

During the year, businesses related to Board Members paid VACC $881,659 (2022: $469,261), which included their 

VACC Membership subscriptions, hosting ofVACC/TACC apprentices, purchasing of MotorTech licences, leasing of 

diagnostic tools, participating in the TACC Accreditation Program, purchase of TACC Roadside Help vouchers, 2023 CY 

diaries and iStore products, website hosting, Local Area Marketing and SEO services and domain name renewal.

During the year, VACC paid on behalf of Board members or reimbursed businesses related to Board Members and 

Board Members $21,066 (2022: $35,827) relating to HOBEC's, costs incurred when on VACC business and attending 

automotive conferences, forwarding on Federal Government Wage Subsidies, attending Governance training and 

membership of the Australian Institute of Company Directors (AICD).

At 30 June 2023, Specialist Auto Electrics Pty Ltd, owned by Michael Grubb, a Board Member owed VACC $107,671 

(2022: $89,514) as a Host Employer of apprentices. This debt has been repaid in full to VACC.

REMUNERATION OF THE BOARD 

Board Members 

Amounts paid or payable or otherwise made available to Board 

Members. 

Board members received Salary and Superannuation, the total received 

varied depending on if the Board Member was also the President or they 

Chaired a Board Committee. 

Other than disclosed in Note 25, there were no other employee expenses 

incurred for Board Members during 2023 and 2022. 

2023 

$ 

167,468 

2022 

$ 

142,247 

27. MEETINGS OF DIRECTORS

The number of meetings of the Executive Board and of each Board Committee held during the year ended 30

June 2023, and the number of meetings attended by each Director was:

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
FINANCE AND AUDIT 

INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
COMMITTEE 

Number 
Number 

Number 
Number 

Number 
Number 

eligible to 
attended 

eligible to 
attended 

eligible to 
attended 

attend attend attend 

M.W. Awramenko 9 8 10 9 4 3 

P. Bertoli 9 8 * * * * 

C. Beruldsen 9 9 5 4 * * 

M. Grubb 9 6 10 6 * * 

P. Hopper 5 5 * * * * 

C. J. Hummer 9 9 10 10 4 4 

M. Jones 5 5 * * 2 2 

T. Parkes 9 7 * * * * 

S. Cetindag 5 3 * * * * 

F. Bortolotto 4 4 4 4 2 2 

J. Buskes 4 4 * * * * 

T.Sanchez 4 4 4 4 * * 

* Not a member of the Committee.
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